

SC No. 357/2022  
State Vs. Pradeep & Ors.  
FIR No. 303/2022  
PS: Karawal Nagar

01.02.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pradeep produced in JC.  
Accused Chander Pal, Geeta and Anuj in person on bail.  
Accused Manoj on bail, **absented**.  
Sh. Narvir Dabas, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.  
Ms. Seema Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

The matter is fixed for filing result of the FSL and also for consideration on charge, but, no report of FSL has been filed.

Today, on calling the case, accused Pradeep has been produced in judicial custody and accused Chander Pal, Geeta and Anuj, who are on bail, have appeared. Accused Manoj, who is also on bail, failed to appear.

Ld. Counsel for the accused has filed an application on behalf of the accused Manoj for seeking exemption from personal appearance and submitted that this accused Manoj is serving in UP police and due to emergency duty, he could not come today. In view of the application moved by the counsel for the accused, this accused Manoj is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

Yesterday, the proxy counsel for the complainant had filed an application u/s. 173(8) of CrPC and same was put up with file for today.

Today, Ld. Counsel for the complainant has supplied the copy thereof to the Ld. Counsel for the accused.

**Issue notice of this application to the IO, for the next date of hearing.**

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for filing reply and consideration on this application, for filing result of FSL and also for consideration on charge. **IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.**

To come upon **14.02.2023**.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/01.02.2023**