

**SC NO. 357/2022**  
**STATE Vs. PRADEEP AND OTHERS**  
**FIR NO. 303 /2022**  
**PS KARAWAL NAGAR**  
**U/sec.304-B/498-A/34 of IPC**  
**24.02.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pradeep in JC.  
Accused Chander Pal, Geeta, Manoj and Anuj  
on bail.  
Sh. Akash Choudhary, counsel for accused persons.  
Complainant with counsel Sh. Firoz Khan.

The matter is fixed for order on application under Section 173(8) of Cr.P.C filed by complainant Sh. Arun Kumar for seeking direction to further investigate the matter.

Vide my separate detailed order of even date, the said **application has been allowed. Attested copy of the said order** be sent to SHO of concerned Police Station for compliance.

Since, this court had directed to Director FSL to expedite the results of the FSL and today this court has also received a letter from the Director, FSL, wherein, it is mentioned that one of the result has already been reported as “ready” and another result of Biology will be ready by 15.03.2023, so, the IO is directed to collect the results from the FSL and to file the same in the court.

Put up for filing of supplementary charge-sheet, reports of FSL and also for consideration on charge on **23.03.2023**.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/24.02.2023**