

SC No. 357/2022
STATE Vs. PRADEEP & ORS.
FIR NO. 303 /2022
PS KARAWAL NAGAR
23.03.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Pardeep produced in J.C.
Accused Chander Pal and Anuj on bail.
Accused Geeta and Manoj on bail, but, absented.
Sh. Narveer Dabas and Sh. Akash Choudhary,
counsel for all the accused.
Complainant with counsel Sh. Hansraj Singh.
IO/SI Mandeep.

The matter is fixed for filing of supplementary charge-sheet, reports of FSL and also for consideration on charge.

Today, IO/SI Mandeep has filed the supplementary charge-sheet running into 37 pages alongwith Pen drive. Copies thereof have been supplied to Ld. counsels for all the accused persons. **Supplementary charge-sheet is ordered to be tagged with the main charge sheet.** Ld. counsel for the complainant has submitted that IO may be directed to supply the copy of supplementary charge sheet to him. Accordingly, IO has supplied the same to the Ld. counsel for the complainant.

IO has also submitted that one report of FSL is still pending as in view of demise of Uncle of Scientific Officer, the same report could not be prepared and submitted that in the end of this month, said report will be prepared and seeks adjournment to file the same.

The matter is also fixed for consideration on charge, Ld. counsels for the accused have submitted that they have to go through the supplementary charge sheet filed today by the IO and seek adjournment.

The Ld. Counsels for the accused persons have filed an application for seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of accused Geeta for today and submits that in view of demise of brother of this accused, she could not come today. In view of application moved by ld. Counsel for the accused, accused Geeta is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

The Ld. Counsels for the accused persons have also filed another application for seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of accused Manoj for today and submits that this accused Manoj is serving in U.P.Police and he is on special duty and he could not get leave, so, he could not come today. In view of application moved by ld. Counsel for the accused, accused Manoj is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

The matter stands adjourned for filing of report of FSL and also for consideration on charge. To come up on **05.04.2023. Investigating Officer is called upon** for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/23.03.2023