

**SC No. 357/2022**  
**State Vs. Pradeep & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 303/2022**  
**PS: Karawal Nagar**

**05.04.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pradeep produced in JC.  
Other four accused in person on bail.  
SI Mandeep Kukana, the deputed IO.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application for grant of bail filed by the applicant/accused Pradeep.

Today, on calling the case, SI Mandeep Kukana has appeared and file reply to the application for grant of bail.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has not appeared, as, the advocates are abstaining from work for today and tomorrow, in view of the murder of an advocate, so, this application is ordered to be listed on **10.04.2023** for hearing arguments. IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.

The matter is also fixed for filing report of FSL and also for consideration on charge.

All the accused seek adjournment, as, their counsel has not appeared today, in view of the strike called by the advocates.

SI Mandeep Kukana has also filed the status report regarding the report of FSL and submitted that the report of FSL

is still not ready.

At this stage, SI Mandeep Kukana has filed an application for seeking directions to the Director, FSL to expedite the result of the FSL and submitted that the forensic expert Sh. Saurabh Soni in the FSL, Rohini had inspected the place of occurrence on dated 04.03.2023, but, he had not prepared the report of FSL till date and prayed for directing the Director, FSL to expedite the results.

Since, the accused Pradeep is in judicial custody since 08.07.2022 and charges are yet to be framed against all the accused, so, the Director, FSL is directed to prepare the report of the FSL expeditiously and to ensure that the same is prepared before next date of hearing i.e. 25.04.2023, so that the trial may not be delayed.

In the above said terms, the application moved by the SI Mandeep Kukana stands allowed. **Attested copy of this order and copy of application filed by the IO, be sent to the Director, FSL, for compliance.**

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for filing of the report of FSL and also for consideration on charge. To come upon **25.04.2023**.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/05.04.2023**