

**SC No. 357/2022**  
**STATE Vs. PRADEEP**  
**FIR No. 303 /2022**  
**PS KARAWALNAGAR**

**02.05.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pradeep in JC, not produced.  
Accused Chander Pal, Geeta and Anuj on bail.  
Accused Manoj on bail absented.  
Sh. Narveer Dabas, Ld. Counsel for all accused.  
Sh. Hans Raj, Ld. Counsel for complainant  
IO / Insp. Rahul.

The matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

Today the accused Pradeep who is in JC has also not been produced till 11:20 a.m. Accordingly warrants of production for producing this accused Pradeep are ordered to be issued for next date of hearing.

Accused Manoj who is on bail also failed to appear. Ld. Counsel Sh. Narveer Dabas for all the accused has submitted that accused Manoj is serving in U.P. police and he is away at Lucknow on his duty. He could not come. Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj has moved an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Manoj. In view of the application moved by Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj, accused Manoj is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Accused Chander Pal, Geeta and Anuj have appeared alongwith Ld. Counsel who seeks adjournment. Ld. Counsel for complainant and IO / Insp. Rahul have also appeared.

-2-

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for consideration on charge.

To come up on **22.05.2023**. IO is called upon for next date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/02.05.2023**