

**SC No. 357/2022**  
**State Vs. Pradeep & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 303/2022**  
**PS: Karawal Nagar**

**22.05.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pradeep produced in JC.  
Accused Chander Pal, Geeta, Manoj and Anuj on bail.  
Sh. Narveer Dabas, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.  
Complainant in person with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Hans Raj.  
IO/Insp. Rahul and IO/SI Mandeep.

The matter is fixed for today for consideration on charge and in the meantime, Ld. Counsel for the complainant had filed an application u/s. 91 of CrPC. Same was ordered to be put up with file for today.

Today, Ld. Counsel for the complainant has supplied the copies thereof to the IO, the Ld. Counsel for the accused and to the Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ld. Counsel for the accused and IO seek time to file replies thereof.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for filing replies and consideration on the application u/s. 91 of CrPC as well as for consideration on charge. Both the IOs are called upon for the next date of hearing. To come upon **30.05.2023**.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge/Special Judge (NDPS)/**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/22.05.2023**