

SC No. 357/2022  
State Vs. Pradeep & Ors.  
FIR No. 303/2022  
PS: Karawal Nagar

30.05.2023

Present: None for the State.  
Accused Pradeep produced in JC.  
Accused Chander Pal, Geeta, and Anuj on bail.  
Accused Manoj on bail absented.  
Sh. Narveer Dabas, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.  
Complainant in person with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Hans Raj.  
IO/Insp. Rahul and IO/SI Mandeep.

The matter is fixed for today for filing reply and consideration on the application filed u/s 91 of CrPC by the complainant and also for consideration for charge.

Today Ld. Addl. PP for the State posted in this court is on leave. Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State has appeared in this court and after arguing in the bail matters he has gone to his regular court after making request that the present matter may be adjourned for some other day so that Regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State posted in this court may argue on the charge.

Ld. Counsel for accused Sh. Narveer Dabas has filed an application for exemption from personal appearance for the accused Manoj Kumar and submitted that Manoj Kumar is serving in UP Police and presently he is posted at Lucknow and further submitted that in view of official exigency he is unable to appear in this court, so, he may be exempted from personal appearance. In view of application moved by Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj Kumar, accused Manoj Kumar is exempted from personal appearance for today.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused has filed reply to the application u/s 91 of CrPC. Copy thereof has been supplied to Naib court and Ld. Counsel for complainant

SI Mandeep has submitted that certified copies of certain documents have already been applied by him and submitted that the same will be received in few days.

Since the Ld. Addl. PP for the State is also not present today, the matter stands adjourned for consideration on the application u/s. 91 of CrPC as well as for arguments on charge. Both the IOs are directed to remain present on the next date of hearing. **Both the IOs are called upon for the next date of hearing.**

To come upon **06.06.2023.**