

SC No. 357/2022  
State Vs. Pradeep & Ors.  
FIR No. 303/2022  
PS: Karawal Nagar

06.06.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pradeep produced in JC.  
Accused Chander Pal, Geeta, Manoj and Anuj on bail.  
Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.  
Complainant in person with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Hans Raj Singh.  
IO/SI Mandeep.

The matter is fixed for today for filing reply and consideration on the application filed u/s 91 of CrPC by the complainant and also for consideration for charge.

Today, on calling the case, SI Mandeep has filed the report u/s 173(8) of CrPC (supplementary chargesheet running into 281 pages) regarding all the documents as mentioned in the application filed u/s 91 of CrPC by the complainant. Copies thereof have been supplied to the counsel for the accused and counsel for the complainant.

Complainant has sought to file the CDRs of the parties. Interrogation report of the accused and copy of letter dated 25.06.2022 from SDM to DCP.

Ld. Counsel for complainant has submitted that since all the documents as mentioned in the application u/s 91 of CrPC have been filed by the IO today, so the application may be disposed of being fully satisfied.

So, the application filed u/s 91 of CrPC by the complainant stands disposed of being fully satisfied.

The matter is also fixed for consideration on charge, but Ld. Counsel for all the accused has submitted that today supplementary chargesheet has been filed by the IO and there are number of pages in the same and he has to go through them and submitted that matter may be

adjourned after vacations, so, that he may argue on the charge.

In view of request of Ld. Counsel for accused, the matter stands adjourned for arguments on charge. Both the IOs / Insp. Rajul and SI Mandeep are called upon for the next date of hearing.

To come upon 06.07.2023.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/06.06.2023**