

SC No. 357/2022
State Vs. Pradeep & Ors.
FIR No. 303/2022
PS: Karawal Nagar

06.07.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Pradeep produced in JC.
Accused Chander Pal, Geeta, Manoj and Anuj on bail.
Sh. Harvinder Singh and Sh. Amit Tanwar, Ld. Counsels for all the accused.
Ld. Counsel, Sh. Hans Raj Singh, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
IOs/Insp. Rahul and SI Mandeep.

The matter is fixed for today for consideration on the charge.

Today, on calling the case, accused Pradeep has been produced in JC and accused Chander Pal, Geeta, Manoj and Anuj, who are on bail have appeared. Sh. Harvinder Singh and Sh. Amit Tanwar, Ld. Counsels for all the accused have also appeared and have filed tws Vakalatnamas on behalf of all the accused. Same are taken on record. IOs/Insp. Rahul and SI Mandeep have also appeared.

Sh. Harvinder Singh and Sh. Amit Tanwar, Ld. Counsels for all the accused have submitted that previous counsel did not provide the case file to them and they have been engaged only yesterday and since they have been engaged only yesterday and not having case file, so, they are not able to argue on charge and seek adjournment for two weeks.

Sh. Hans Raj Singh, Ld. Counsel for complainant has opposed the adjournment and submitted that bail application of accused Pradeep is pending in Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and is fixed for 11.07.2023 and the ld. counsels for the accused are deliberately not arguing on the charge as previous counsel for all the accused had also sought adjournment, so that the accused pradeep may take the advantage of such delay caused in framing of the charge against all the accused for getting bail and submitted

that the accused Pradeep wants to take advantage of his own wrong.

Since, the accused Pradeep in JC for a considerable period and in view of the request made by ld. counsels for the accused and in the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to the accused to argue on the charge on the next date of hearing.

Both the IOs – Insp./Rajul and SI/ Mandeep are called upon for the next date of hearing.

To come upon 14.07.2023.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/06.07.2023