

SC No. 357/2022
STATE Vs. PRADEEP & ORS.
FIR No. 303 /2022
PS KARAWALNAGAR

19.07.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Pradeep produced in JC.
Accused Chander Pal, Geeta, Manoj and Anuj on bail.
Sh. Amit Tanwar and Sh. Harvinder Singh, Ld. Counsels for
all the accused.
Sh. Hansraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
IO/ SI Mandeep Khurana.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on charge.

Ld. Counsels for all the accused have submitted that all
accused have filed an application for transfer of this case in some other
court, in the court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East,
KKD, Delhi and as the certified copies of the complete file have not been
supplied to them.

Since this file is requisitioned for tomorrow by Ld. Principal
District & Sessions Judge, North-East, KKD, Delhi and also in view of
request made by Ld. Counsels for all the accused, matter stands adjourned
for arguments on charge. It will be last and final opportunity for the
accused to argue on the charge, on 01.08.02023. **IOs are called upon for
next date of hearing.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/19.07.2023