

**SC No. 357/2022**  
**State Vs. Pradeep & ORS.**  
**FIR No.303/2022**  
**PS Karawal Nagar**

**05.08.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State  
IO Inspector Rahul and SI Mandeep are not present  
Accused Pradeep produced in JC  
Accused Chander Pal, Geeta and Anuj on bail  
Accused Manoj on bail is absented  
Sh. Harvinder Singh, Ld. Counsels for all the accused  
Sh. Hansraj Singh alongwith Sh. Ashish Sharma Ld. Counsels  
for complainant alongwith complainant

Matter is fixed for hearing arguments on charge.

Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj has filed an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Manoj. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Manoj that the accused Manoj is serving in Uttar Pradesh Police and presently posted in security of Member of Legislative Assembly and he could not get the leave and prayed for grant of exemption to accused Manoj from personal appearance for today

In the interest of justice and in view of the application moved by Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj, he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Part arguments on charge are heard by the Ld. Counsel for the accused for one hour.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused referred to chats allegedly held between the deceased and her father prior to marriage and

submitted that he had received the said chats in a pen drive given by the IO since 01.01.2022 till 24.06.2022 i.e. the date of death of the deceased and the same is very material.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that no such hard copy are filed in the Court and also not supplied to him, so IO may be called upon.

**IO is directed to file the same in the Court and also to supply the same to the Ld. Addl. PP for the State.**

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that matter may be adjourned for 10.08.2023.

Ld. Counsel for the complainant submits that he is not available on 10.08.2023.

At joint request, matter is adjourned for **10.08.2023 at 12 noon** for filing the hard copies of the chat by the IO and for supplying the same to the Ld. Addl. PP for the State and for further arguments on charge.

To come up on **10.08.2023 at 12 noon.**

**Both IOs are called upon.**

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/05.08.2023**