

SC No. 357/2022
State Vs. Pardeep & Ors.
FIR No. 303/22
PS: Karawal Nagar

20.09.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All the accused in person on bail with Ld. Counsels,
Sh. Harvinder Singh and Sh. Akash Chaudhary.
Sh. Hans Raj Singh, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
SI Mandeep, 2nd IO.
1st IO **absented**.

The matter is fixed for hearing further arguments on charge.

The Naib Court posted in this court has filed the request of Insp. Rahul Singh stating therein that he is on medical rest. So, he is unable to appear in this court. In view of the request sent by Insp. Rahul Singh, he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Ld. Counsel for the accused has filed the hard copies of the chat held between the deceased and her husband. The hard copies whereof, have been supplied to the IO, who has submitted that two hours will be taken for tallying the same with the report of the FSL and seeks adjournment.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for hearing further arguments on charge. To come upon **13.10.2023**.

Both the IOs are called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.09.2023