

SC No. 357/2022
State Vs. Pardeep & Ors.
FIR No. 303/22
PS: Karawal Nagar

13.10.2023

Present : Sh. Suyash Kumar Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Pradeep in person on bail.
Accused Chander Pal in person on bail.
Accused Geeta in person on bail.
Accused Manoj on bail, is **absented**.
Accused Anuj in person on bail.
Sh. Harvinder Singh and Sh. Akash Chaudhary, Ld. counsels
for all accused persons.
Sh. Hans Raj Singh alongwith Sh. Ashish Sharma, Ld.
Counsels for complainant alongwith complainant in person.
IO/ Inspector Rahul Singh and IO/SI Mandeep are in person.

The matter is fixed for hearing further arguments on charge.

Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj has filed an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Manoj on the ground that this accused Manoj is serving in Uttar Pradesh Police and due to emergency duty, he went to Lucknow and he could not come and prayed for grant of exemption to accused Manoj from personal appearance for today.

In the interest of justice and in view of the application moved by Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj, he is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

Let the arguments on charge be heard.

Part arguments on charge are heard by the Ld. Counsel for the accused for one hour.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State seeks adjournment as he has to go through the file.

At request, matter is adjourned for further arguments on charge.

To come up on **18.10.2023**.

Both IOs are called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/ 13.10.2023