

I.A. No. 03/2024
SC NO. 357/2022
STATE VS. PRADEEP & ORS.
FIR NO. 303/2022
PS: KARAWAL NAGAR

13.03.2024

Present : Sh. Akash Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused along with accused Chandra Pal Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO absented.

The notice of the application u/s 91 of Cr.P.C. filed by the accused, was issued to the IO. Notice issued to the IO is received back with the report served, but, despite of repeated calls, IO did not appear till 11:50 AM.

So,ailable warrants in a sum of Rs.5000/- are ordered to be issued against IO. Same are ordered to be executed through SHO concerned. The matter is ordered to be listed on **02.04.2024.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/13.03.2024