

**I.A. no. 3/2024**  
**SC no. 357/2022**  
**STATE VS. PRADEEP**  
**FIR NO. 303/2022**  
**PS: KARAWAL NAGAR**  
**u/s 91 of Cr.P.C.**

**02.04.2024**

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Chandra Pal on bail.  
SI/Mandeep.

The matter is fixed for today for filing reply and consideration on the application filed by the accused u/s 91 of Cr.P.C.

IO was called upon throughailable warrants. Today, SI Mandeep has appeared and given the statement as under: -

*“02.04.2024*

*Statement of IO/SI Mandeep, No. D3131, posted at Police Station Bhajan Pura, Delhi.*

*On SA*

*I am investigating officer in the present case. I have filed one supplementary chargesheet that too after filing of the main chargesheet. I have received a copy of the application u/s 91 of Cr.P.C., vide which, the accused has sought to produce the video pertains to the post-mortem of the deceased and also sought for supplying the same to the accused. At the time of conducting of post-mortem of the deceased in this case, investigating officer SI/Deepak was investigating officer of this case and I had contacted with SI/Deepak, who has told me that the video of the post-mortem of the deceased is lying in an almirah in the Police Station and the said SI/Deepak has already been transferred in the DCP officer North East. SI Abhimanyu posted in the PS Karawal Nagar will file the reply to this application along with the video of the post-mortem on the next date of*

*hearing and matter may be adjourned.*

*RO & AC*

*-sd/-*

*-sd/-*

*(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)*

*Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)*

*North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/02.04.2024”*

In view of the statement of the SI/Mandeep recorded today in the court, SHO and SI/Deepak are called upon for next date of hearing to file the reply and consideration on this application. To come upon **16.04.2024**.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**

**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**

**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/02.04.2024**