

**I.A No. 03/2024**  
**SC no. 357/2022**  
**STATE VS. PRADEEP & ORS.**  
**FIR NO. 303/2022**  
**PS: KARAWAL NAGAR**

**30.04.2024**

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Akash Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Chandra Pal alongwith applicant/accused.  
IO absented.

The matter is fixed for today for filing reply and consideration on the application u/s 91 of Cr.P.C. filed by applicant/accused Chandra Pal, but, today the IO failed to appear despite of repeated calls till 11:15 AM and Ld. Addl. PP for the State seeks adjournment to file reply to this application.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for **08.05.2024** for filing reply and consideration on the application u/s 91 of Cr.P.C. filed by applicant/accused Chandra Pal. IOs are called upon for the next date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/30.04.2024**