

**SC NO. 357/2022  
STATE VS. PRADEEP & ORS.  
FIR NO. 303/2022  
PS: KARAWAL NAGAR**

**22.01.2025**

Present : Sh. Sumit, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Accused Pradeep, Chander Pal, Geeta and Anuj on bail in person.

Accused Manoj on bail, **not present**.

Sh. Yogender Singh and Sh. Narveer Dabas, Ld. Counsels for all accused.

Sh. Hansraj Singh, Ld. counsel for the complainant.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of the accused Manoj. The Ld. Counsel for accused has submitted that as per the instructions, identity of the accused Manoj is not disputed and he has no objection, if the evidence is recorded in his absence. In view of the above, the application is allowed for today only.

PW-2 Sh. Prince Padhan has been partly examined in chief.

PW-1 and PW-2 are bound down for next date of hearing. IO and MHC(M) be summoned for **19.03.2025** and **21.03.2025**.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge**  
**North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/22.01.2025**