

SC NO. 357/2022
STATE VS. PRADEEP & ORS.
FIR NO. 303/2022
PS: KARAWAL NAGAR

17.09.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Manoj, Pradeep, Chander Pal, Geeta and Anuj on bail in person.

Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for all accused.

Sh. Hansraj Singh, Ld. counsel for the complainant through VC.

IOs Insp. Rahul and ACP Upender Solanki.

Ld. counsel for complainant has submitted that both the witnesses Prince and Arun have been arrested in some other case, that is why, they are unable to appear today.

Since, no witness is present, the case is adjourned.

Perusal of record shows that the case is also listed for 18.09.2025. Since both the witnesses have been arrested in some other case and ld. counsel for complainant has submitted that both the witnesses will not be able to appear tomorrow also, in view of the same, the date already fixed i.e. 18.09.2025 also stands cancelled.

PW Prince and Arun be summoned along with IO and MHC(M) for PE on **01.12.2025** and **02.12.2025**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/17.09.2025